to the approval of the state superintendent, to borrow money for the purposes of this act from the trust funds of the state only, payable in not to exceed ten years with the annual interest at the rate of not to exceed three and one-half per centum, but the total amount of such loans shall not at any time exceed twelve thousand dollars. Loans for site and building purposes shall be made payable in equal annual installments, and provisions for the payment of each such installment, and accrued interest. shall be made in the tax levy and apportionment mentioned in section 411—8 of the statutes.

Section 411-8. Whenever two or more counties unite in establishing and maintaining such school, the county school board provided for in such cases shall determine the amount of money necessary for the maintenance and equipment of the school for the next succeeding year, and annually thereafter. They shall apportion the amount to be raised by taxation among the counties in proportion to the assessed valuation of the real and personal property in each county as last fixed by the state board of assessment, and shall report to the county clerk of each county on or before the first Monday of November in each year, the amount of the apportionment so fixed, and such amount shall be levied in the county tax of each county for the ensuing year for the support of the school. Each county treasurer shall, immediately upon the collection thereof, pay over all moneys levied and collected pursuant to the provisions of this act to the treasurer of the joint county training school board and file the latter's receipt therefor as a voucher.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 10, 1909.

No. 457. A.]

[Published May 11, 1909.

CHAPTER 99.

AN ACT to amend subsection 2 of section 1931 of the statutes, relating to the risks of town mutual insurance corporations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 2 of section 1931 of the statutes, is amended to read: 2. No such corporation shall insure any property other than detached dwellings and their contents, farm buildings and their contents, live stock in possession, use or running at large, farm products on premises and farming tools, implements and machinery; * * * providing that it may.

when its directors shall be so authorized at any annual meeting, insure property in any of the following classes, in an amount not exceeding thirty-five hundred dollars on any single risk, towit: (1) county stores * * *, (2) school houses * *, (3) town and society halls * *, (4) churches * *, (5) country hotels * *, (6) water mills * *, (7) blacksmith shops, (8) cheese factories * *, (9) creameries, and * * the contents of any such buildings.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 10, 1909.

No. 93, A.1

[Published May 12, 1909.

CHAPTER 100.

AN ACT to amend section 1480a of the statutes, relating to the appointment of commissioners of noxious weeds.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1480a of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1480a. The chairman of each town board, the president of each village board and the mayor of each city shall appoint some competent person or persons as commissioner or commissioners of noxious weeds therein; such person shall take an oath to faithfully perform the duties imposed upon him, which oath shall be filed in the office of the town, village or city clerk, and shall hold his office for one year and until his successor has qualified unless he is sooner removed for good cause by the officer who appointed him, in which case his successor shall be appointed for the unexpired portion of the term more than one commissioner is appointed * * * the town. city or village shall be divided into districts by the officer making the appointment, and each person appointed shall be assigned to one such district * * *. This section shall not apply to cities of the first class, but in such cities the ward superintendents shall perform the duties of commissioners of weeds

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 11, 1909.